

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA**

**Deborah Harris,**

Appellant,

vs.

**Millennium Hotel; New Hampshire  
Insurance Co.,**

Appellees.

Supreme Court Case No. S15230

AWCAC Appeal No. **13-005**

APPEAL FROM THE  
ALASKA WORKERS' COMPENSATION APPEALS COMMISSION  
COMMISSIONERS JAMES RHODES, S.T. HAGEDORN, AND LAURENCE KEYES

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Eric Croft (Alaska Bar No. 940031)  
The Crofts Law Office  
738 H St.  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 272-3508

Peter Renn (*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*)  
Lambda Legal Defense and  
Education Fund, Inc.  
3325 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1300  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
(213) 382-7600

Filed in the Supreme Court of the  
State of Alaska, this \_\_\_\_ day of  
\_\_\_\_\_, 2013.

Marilyn May, Clerk

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
PARTIES TO THE CASE .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Statement of Facts .....	2
A. Relationship Between Deborah Harris and Kerry Fadely .....	2
B. Ms. Fadely’s Death.....	5
C. Aftermath of Ms. Fadely’s Death.....	6
II. Statement of the Proceedings .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. The Absolute Exclusion of Same-Sex Partners from Eligibility for Death Benefits Violates the Equal Protection Guarantees of the State and Federal Constitutions.....	10
A. The State Workers’ Compensation Law Treats Similarly-Situated Individuals Differently Based on Their Sexual Orientation and Sex.....	10
B. The State Facially Discriminates Against Same-Sex Partners in Access to Death Benefits. ....	13
C. The Proper Standard of Review Is Heightened Scrutiny. ....	15
1. Governmental Classifications Based on Sexual Orientation Warrant Heightened Scrutiny.....	15

2.	The Exclusion of Same-Sex Partners from Death Benefits Is Also Based on Sex and Requires Heightened Scrutiny for That Independent Reason. ....	22
D.	The Absolute Exclusion of Same-Sex Partners from Death Benefits Fails Any Level of Scrutiny Under Both the State and Federal Constitutions. ...	23
1.	The State’s Denial of Death Benefits to Same-Sex Partners Impairs Important Individual Interests. ....	24
2.	The Absolute Exclusion of Same-Sex Partners from Death Benefits Does Not Rationally Advance Any Legitimate Government Interest, Let Alone Do So “Fairly” and “Substantially.” ....	27
a.	Cost Savings.....	28
b.	Administrative Efficiency .....	32
c.	Promoting Marriage .....	37
II.	The Denial of Death Benefits to Surviving Same-Sex Partners Also Unconstitutionally Infringes Upon the Rights to Liberty and Privacy Under the State and Federal Constitutions. ....	40
	CONCLUSION .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alaska Gay Coalition v. Sullivan</i> , 578 P.2d 951 (Alaska 1978) .....	18
<i>Alaska Pac. Assurance Co. v. Brown</i> , 687 P.2d 264 (Alaska 1984) .....	26, 29, 43
<i>Alaska Pub. Interest Research Group v. State</i> , 167 P.3d 27 (Alaska 2007) .....	8
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993) .....	22
<i>Baker v. Fairbanks</i> , 471 P.2d 386 (Alaska 1970) .....	21
<i>Bassett v. Snyder</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93345 (E.D. Mich. Jun. 28, 2013) .....	12
<i>Breese v. Smith</i> , 501 P.2d 159 (Alaska 1972) .....	41
<i>Burgess Constr. Co. v. Lindley</i> , 504 P.2d 1023 (Alaska 1972) .....	7, 38
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965) .....	33
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010) .....	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	10, 21
<i>Collins v. Brewer</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2011) .....	12, 33, 38
<i>Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm’n v. Apokedak</i> , 606 P.2d 1255 (Alaska 1980) .....	27
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	37
<i>Deubelbeiss v. Commercial Fisheries Entry Comm’n</i> , 689 P.2d 487 (Alaska 1984) .....	33
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Public Safety</i> , 92 P.3d 398 (2004) .....	10, 21
<i>Dougan v. Aurora Elec.</i> , 50 P.3d 789 (Alaska 2002) .....	8
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	29
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	37

<i>Freeman v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	33
<i>Glonn v. Am. Guarantee &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 74 (1968).....	40
<i>Golinski v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	17, 21-22
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973) .....	33
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	29
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964) .....	26
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	28
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Herrick’s Aero-Auto-Aqua Repair Serv. v. Dep’t of Transp. and Pub. Facilities</i> , 754 P.2d 1111 (Alaska 1988).....	29
<i>Huffman v. State</i> , 204 P.3d 339 (Alaska 2009) .....	41
<i>In re Balas</i> , 449 B.R. 567 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	17
<i>In re Estate of Pushruk</i> , 562 P.2d 329 (Alaska 1977).....	30
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008).....	16-17
<i>In the Matter of Brad Levenson</i> , 560 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. EDR Op. 2009).....	12, 22
<i>Irby v. Fairbanks Gold Mining Inc.</i> , Alaska Workers’ Comp. Bd., Dec. No. 05-505, 2005 AK. Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 214 (Sept. 2, 2005).....	36
<i>Isakson v. Rickey</i> , 550 P.2d 359 (Alaska 1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> , 399 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens</i> , 546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968).....	40
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) .....	23

<i>Malabed v. N. Slope Borough</i> , 70 P.3d 416 (Alaska 2003) .....	23-24
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	16
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	29
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	23
<i>Myers v. Alaska Psych. Inst.</i> , 138 P.3d 238 (Alaska 2006).....	41
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 294 (D. Conn. 2012) .....	17
<i>Perdomo v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 725 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Perry v. Proposition 8 Official Proponents</i> , 587 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , -- F.3d --, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 18068 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Plas v. State</i> , 598 P.2d 966 (Alaska 1979) .....	22
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	20, 29
<i>Ranney v. Whitewater Eng'g</i> , 122 P.3d 214 (Alaska 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ravin v. State</i> , 537 P.2d 494 (Alaska 1975).....	41, 43
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	33
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	42
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	19, 28
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969) .....	29
<i>Shehata v. Salvation Army</i> , 225 P.3d 1106 (Alaska 2010).....	9
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	23
<i>Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.</i> , 104 P.3d 445 (Mont. 2004) .....	12
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972) .....	33
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 583 P.2d 872 (1978) .....	25

<i>State v. Ostrofsky</i> , 667 P.2d 1184 (Alaska 1983).....	15-16
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001) .....	10, 25, 29
<i>Swanner v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 874 P.2d 274 (Alaska 1994).....	25-26
<i>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</i> , 971 P.2d 435 (Or. Ct. App. 1998) .....	12, 17
<i>Thomas v Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Tonkovich v. Serino, Inc.</i> , Alaska Workers’ Comp. Bd., Dec. No. 08-0137, 2008 AK Wrk. Comp LEXIS 150 (Jul. 24, 2008).....	36
<i>Trombley v. Starr-Wood Cardiac Group, PC</i> , 3 P.3d 916 (Alaska 2000) .....	34
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	22
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Hosp. Ass’n, Inc. v. Mat-Su Coalition for Choice</i> , 948 P.2d 963 (Alaska 1997).....	40-41, 44
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	16-17
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989).....	16, 20
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....	14
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972) .....	40
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Witt v. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....	41, 44

**STATUTES**

AS 12.55.155 .....	18
AS 18.80.220 .....	18
AS 18.80.230 .....	18
AS 18.80.240 .....	18
AS 18.80.250 .....	18

AS 18.80.255 .....	18
AS 23.30.001 .....	7
AS 23.30.055 .....	7
AS 23.30.075 .....	7
AS 23.30.129 .....	2
AS 23.30.215 .....	7, 14, 32
AS 23.30.395 .....	7, 14, 38
AS 25.05.011 .....	3, 14
AS 25.05.013 .....	3, 14, 37
AS 39.20.360 .....	11, 35
AS 39.35.450 .....	11, 35

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Alaska Const., art. I, § 1 .....	10, 39-40
Alaska Const., art. I, § 7 .....	40
Alaska Const., art. I, § 22 .....	40
Alaska Const., art. I, § 25 .....	3, 14
Alaska Const., art. XII, § 6 .....	39
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1 .....	10

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Joseph Kosciw, et al., <i>The 2011 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> , available at <a href="http://glsen.org/nscs">http://glsen.org/nscs</a> (2012) .....	19
--	----



Michelle Books, *Prop 5 Rejected By Wide Margin; Legal Protections for Gay, Lesbian, and Transgender People Proves Polarizing*, Anchorage Daily News (Apr. 4, 2012)..... 18

Report from Attorney General to Speaker of House of Representatives, February 23, 2011 (issued pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 530D), available at <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html>..... 17

## **AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON**

### **Constitution of Alaska**

#### **Article I - Declaration of Rights**

##### **§ 1. Inherent Rights**
